exercised by the Issuer giving notice to the Bondholders within the time limits set out in and containing

the information required by those Conditions.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the

Registrar.

– 77 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be U.S.$100 million. The Group intends to use the

net proceeds from this offering, after deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable in

connection with the offering, for refinancing offshore debts.

– 78 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current

portions), total owner’s equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2022 (i) on an

actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the

Bonds. This following table should be read in conjunction with the Audited Annual Statements and the

related notes, as included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2022

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
Short-term Indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 1,804,500 261,628 1,804,500 261,628

Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 2,405,120 348,710 2,405,120 348,710

Total Short-term Indebtedness ..... 4,209,620 610,338 4,209,620 610,338

Long-term Indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 5,457,847 791,313 5,457,847 791,313

Bonds payable ..... 2,089,184 302,903 2,089,184 302,903

Long-term payables ..... 409,899 59,430 409,899 59,430

Bonds to be issued ..... – – 689,720 100,000

Total Long-term Indebtedness ..... 7,956,930 1,153,646 8,646,650 1,253,646

Total Indebtedness ..... 12,166,550 1,763,984 12,856,270 1,863,984

Total Owner’s Equity ..... 16,370,597 2,373,513 16,370,597 2,373,513

Total Capitalisation(1) ..... 28,537,147 4,137,497 29,226,867 4,237,497

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total indebtedness and total owner’s equity.

Since 31 December 2022, the Group has incurred additional indebtedness to satisfy its capital needs. For

instance, in April 2023, the Group issued bonds in the aggregate principal amount of RMB229.0 million

with a term of two years at the rate of 6.85 per cent.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has not been any material adverse change in the capitalisation

or indebtedness of the Group since 31 December 2022.

– 79 –

DESCRIPTION OF THE LC BANK

The information included below is for information purposes only and is based on, or derived or extracted